

No. 11-796

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VERNON HUGH BOWMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ECONOMISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT N. WEINER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN I. GLEKLEN
BARBARA H. WOOTTON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000
robert.weiner@aporter.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ENCOURAGING AGRICULTURAL INNOVATION IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT, AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PROTECTION IS ESSENTIAL TO CREATE INCENTIVES TO INNOVATE.....	7
A. Innovation, Particularly Agricultural Innovation, Delivers Enormous Economic Benefits.	8
B. Intellectual Property Protection Is Essential for Agricultural Innovation.	13
II. ALTERNATIVES TO PATENT PROTECTION ARE INFERIOR AND INEFFICIENT.....	17
A. Innovators Cannot Effectively or Efficiently Rely Upon Contracts.	17
1. Innovators have no remedy against purchasers that are not in contractual privity.	17
2. It is impossible for an innovator to contract with every potential recipient of its patented seeds.	18
3. It would be infeasible to enforce contract rights.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Introducing “Terminator” Technology is Not a Viable or Desirable Solution.	21
C. Ceasing the Sale of Traits in Varietal Seeds Would Harm Consumers.	22
III. APPLYING THE PATENT EXHAUS- TION DOCTRINE TO PATENTED SEED WOULD HAVE NEGATIVE ECONOMIC EFFECTS.	23
A. Application of Exhaustion Would Lead to Higher Prices for Patent- Protected Seeds and Traits, Less Efficient Markets, and Less Innovation.	24
1. Seed and trait prices would rise as innovators set prices to capture the full value of the use of their inventions over many generations of seed.	25
2. Applying exhaustion could lead to a reduction in procompetitive out- licensing.	26
3. Applying exhaustion could raise barriers to entry and reduce the competitiveness of seed and trait markets.	27
4. Application of patent exhaustion would distort incentives for future crop research toward hybrid seeds and away from varietal crops.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Applying Exhaustion Could Lead to Increased Vertical Integration, Which Could Reduce Efficiency and Competition.	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	7
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	1
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	1
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945).....	32
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	8, 23
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	1
<i>United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 410 U.S. 526 (1973).....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8.....	5, 7
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Borlaug, Norman E., <i>Ending World Hunger: The Promise of Biotechnology and the Threat of Antiscience Zealotry</i> , 123 PLANT PHYSIOL. 487 (2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brookes, Graham & Peter Barfoot, <i>The Income and Production Effects of Biotech Crops Globally 1996–2010</i> , 3 GM CROPS & FOOD 265 (2012)	11
Burk, Dan L. & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Policy Levers in Patent Law</i> , 89 VA. L. REV. 1575 (2003).....	15, 16
Carlton, Dennis W. & Jeffrey M. Perloff, MODERN INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATION (3d ed. 2000)	31
Endres, A. Bryan, <i>State Authorized Seed Saving: Political Pressures and Constitutional Restraints</i> , 9 DRAKE J. AGRIC. LAW 323 (2004).....	29
Gilbert, Richard & Carl Shapiro, <i>Antitrust Issues in the Licensing of Intellectual Property: The Nine No-Nos Meet the Nineties</i> , BROOKINGS PAPERS ON ECONOMIC ACTIVITY: MICROECONOMICS 283 (1997).....	28
Green, Jerry R. & Suzanne Scotchmer, <i>On the Division of Profit in Sequential Innovation</i> , 26 RAND J. ECON. 20 (1995)	15
Hall, Bronwyn H., <i>The Private and Social Returns to Research and Development</i> , in TECHNOLOGY, R&D, AND THE ECONOMY (B.L.R. Smith and C.E. Barfield, eds., 1996)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hayes, Dermot J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of Intellectual Property Rights in the Seed Sector on Crop Yield Growth and Social Welfare: A Case Study Approach</i> , 12 <i>AGBIOFORUM</i> 155 (2009).....	15, 30
Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>Post-sale Restraints and Competitive Harm: The First Sale Doctrine in Perspective</i> , <i>NYU ANNUAL SURVEY OF AMERICAN LAW</i> 101 (Feb. 15, 2011).....	18
Jones, Charles I. & John C. Williams, <i>Measuring the Social Return to R&D</i> , 113 <i>Q. J. ECON.</i> 1119 (1998).....	8
Lence, Sergio H., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Welfare Impacts of Intellectual Property Protection in the Seed Industry</i> , 87 <i>AM. J. AGRIC. ECON.</i> 951 (2005).....	16
Levin, Richard D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Appropriating the Returns from Industrial Research and Development</i> , <i>BROOKINGS PAPERS ON ECONOMIC ACTIVITY</i> 783 (1987).....	15
Mansfield, Edwin, <i>Microeconomics of Technological Innovation</i> , in <i>TECHNOLOGY AND GLOBAL INDUSTRY</i> 311 (Bruce R. Guile & Harvey Brooks, eds., 1987)	8
MONSANTO COMPANY, IS MONSANTO GOING TO DEVELOP OR SELL “TERMINATOR” SEEDS?, http://www.monsanto.com/newsviews/Pages/terminator-seeds.aspx	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Moschini, GianCarlo, <i>Biotech—Who Wins? Economic Benefits and Costs of Biotechnology</i> , 2 ESTEY CENTRE J. INT’L L. & TRADE POL. 93 (2001), http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/bitstream/23862/1/02010093.pdf	11, 14
Moschini, GianCarlo, <i>Competition Issues in the Seed Industry and the Role of Intellectual Property</i> , CHOICES, http://www.choicesmagazine.org/magazine/print.php?article=120	31
NATIONAL CENTER FOR FOOD AND AGRICULTURE POLICY, QUANTIFICATION OF THE IMPACTS ON US AGRICULTURE OF BIOTECHNOLOGY-DERIVED CROPS PLANTED IN 2006 (2007), http://www.ncfap.org/documents/2007biotech_report/Quantification_of_the_Impacts_on_US_Agriculture_of_Biotechnology.pdf	10
NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, IMPACT OF GENETICALLY ENGINEERED CROPS ON FARM SUSTAINABILITY IN THE UNITED STATES (2010)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>New BT Trait Launched by Pioneer, Mycogen</i> , CORN & SOYBEAN DIGEST (June 21, 2001), http://cornandsoybeandigest.com/new-bt-trait-launched-pioneer-mycogen	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Oczek, Jeremy P., <i>In the Aftermath of the “Terminator” Technology Controversy: Intellectual Property Protections for Genetically Engineered Seeds and the Right to Save and Replant Seed</i> , 41 B.C. L. REV. 627 (2000).....	20
OPEN LETTER FROM MONSANTO CEO ROBERT B. SHAPIRO TO ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION PRESIDENT GORDON CONWAY AND OTHERS (Oct. 4, 1999), http://www.monsanto.com/newsviews/Pages/monsanto-ceo-to-rockefeller-foundation-president-gordon-conway-terminator-technology.aspx	22
Posner, Richard A., <i>Why There Are Too Many Patents in America</i> , THE ATLANTIC (July 12, 2012).....	16
SECRETARIAT OF THE CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, HANDBOOK OF THE CONVENTION ON BIODIVERSITY (3d ed. 2005)	22
Tilman, David, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Global Food Demand and the Sustainable Intensification of Agriculture</i> , 108 PROCEEDINGS OF THE NAT’L ACAD. OF SCI. 20260 (2011).....	12
U.S. SOYBEAN EXPORT COUNCIL, THE BENEFITS OF BIOTECHNOLOGY: SCIENTIFIC ASSESSMENTS OF AGRICULTURAL BIOTECHNOLOGY’S ROLE IN A SAFER, HEALTHIER WORLD, http://www.ussec.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/09/The-Benefits-of-Biotechnology.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
USAID, SOYBEAN COMMODITY FACT SHEET, http://www.usaid.gov/what-we-do/agriculture-and-food-security/food-assistance/resources/soybeans-commodity-fact-sheet	19
USAID, U.S. INTERNATIONAL FOOD ASSISTANCE REPORT 2010, http://pdf.usaid.gov/pdf_docs/PDACT300.pdf	19
USDA ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE, AGRICULTURAL INCOME AND FINANCE OUTLOOK (Dec. 2011), http://www.ers.usda.gov/media/246635/ais-91_3-1-12.pdf	21
USDA ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE, THE FIRST DECADE OF GENETICALLY ENGINEERED CROPS IN THE UNITED STATES (2006), http://www.ers.usda.gov/media/255908/eib11_1_.pdf	11
USDA ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE, THE SEED INDUSTRY IN U.S. AGRICULTURE (2004), http://www.ers.usda.gov/media/260729/aib786_1_.pdf	13, 14, 25, 29
USDA NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS SERVICE, http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.php?sector=CROP S.....	9
USDA, RECENT TRENDS IN GE ADOPTION, http://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/adoption-of-genetically-engineered-crops-in-the-us/recent-trends-in-ge-adoption.aspx	23
